Allocating Land Taken for a Railway to the Purposes of a Road at Kirwee

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the *N.Z. Gazette*, be-come a road; and that the said road shall be under the control of the Malvern County Council and shall be maintained by the said Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 18.65 perches. Being railway land being part Reserve 1301. Situated in Block XII, Hawkins Survey District, Malvern County. (S.O. 8880.) In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 13709 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Com-mission at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 5th day of October 1955.

JOHN MCALPINE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 2415/139) (2)

Allocating Land Taken for a Railway to the Purposes of a \$Street\$

[L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, **P**URSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, upon the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, become a street and that the said street shall be under the control of the Hamilton City Council and shall be maintained by the said Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 34.54 perches. Being part Railway land in Proclamation No. 9967. Situated in Block I, Hamilton Survey District, City of Hamilton. (S.O. 35044.) In the South Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 11731 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Commission at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of October 1955.

JOHN MCALPINE, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (L.O. 17445/372)

Directing Sale of Railway Land at Moturoa Under the Public Works Act 1928

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of October 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was taken.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold:

18.18 perches. Railway land, being part New Plymouth – Moturoa railway reserve.

reserve. Situated in Block IV, Paritutu Survey District, City of New Plymouth. (S.O. 8731.) In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 13728 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Bailways Commission at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L.O. 1908/100)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block III, Kapiti Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of October 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency L the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for the purposes for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold:

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be solu: 1.47 perches. Being part Lot 70, D.P. 4828, being part Ngarara West B.7, Subdivision 3. Situated in Block III, Kapiti Survey District. (S.O. 23380.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 148182 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereas calcurate series and thereon coloured sepia.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 20/1166; D.O. 26/2/13)

Authorizing the Laying Off of a Street Off Allum Street in the City of Auckland

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of October 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the Auckland City Council to permit the laying off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width of less than 66 ft., but not less than 48 ft.

SCHEDULE

THAT proposed street in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, containing by admeasurement 12 perches, more or less, being part Lots 83, 84, and 85, D.P. 40822, being part Allotment 29, District of Tamaki. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 148181 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3058; D.O. 27/31/214)

Declaring Road in Block IV, Paritutu Survey District, to be Government Road

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of October 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be Government road: 16.2 perches. Adjoining or passing through part Section 7 and Section 141, Omata District. Situated in Block IV, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki R.D. (S.O. 8694.) In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146558 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council, (P.W. 70/7/26/0; D.O. 7/26/1)